

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC.  
d/b/a KOIN-TV

Respondent- Employer

v.

Case 19-CA-232897

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCAST EMPLOYEES AND  
TECHNICIANS –  
COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO LOCAL 51

Charging Party -Union

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS  
TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Charles W. Pautsch, Esq.  
Associate Counsel  
Nexstar Media Group, Inc.  
545 E. John Carpenter Freeway  
Suite 700  
Irving, TX 75062  
972-373-8800  
cpautsch@nexstar.tv

***Counsel for Nexstar Broadcasting, Inc. d/b/a KOIN-TV***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3**

**ISSUES PRESENTED.....5**

**I. STATEMENT OF CASE.....6**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7**

**III. ARGUMENT.....12**

**A. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS 1-8: The ALJ’S Findings of Fact Regarding Credibility are Self-Contradicting and Not Based on Record Evidence or otherwise Proper Grounds.....12**

**B. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS 9-19: The Written Warning Given to Hansen was Warranted and Not Violative of Sections 8(a)(1) and (a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act.....18**

**C. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS 20-25: Confidentiality of Identity of Witness to Hansen/Moore Incident Should Be Protected and as result KOIN Did Not Violate the Act by Not Providing the Identity of the Witness to the Hansen’s Harassment Moore.....27**

**D. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS 26-27 The Conclusion is Erroneous, and the Remedy and Proposed Order are Not Justified.....33**

**IV. CONCLUSION.....34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19, 26 (D.C. Cir2001).....	20
<i>American Medical Response</i> 366 NLRB No.146 (2018).....	29
<i>American Standard, Inc.</i> , 203 NLRB 1132, 83 LRRM 1245(1973).....	27
<i>Anheuser-Busch</i> 237 NLRB 982,984-985(1978).....	28,29
<i>Allen Storage &amp; Moving Co., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 501, 175 LRRM 1388 (2004).....	28
<i>Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d at 379 (5th Cir . 2007).....	20
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 86 F.3d at 1401, 1408.....	25
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> 245 NLRB No.107(1979).....	17,22
<i>Boaz Spinning Co. v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 512, 514 (5th Cir. 1968).....	20
<i>Circus Circus Casinos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 954 F.3d. 279, (2020).....	12,13
<i>Consumer Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986).....	22
<i>Contempora Fabrics, Inc. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 344 NLRB 851 (2005) .....	20
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 400 U.S. 301, 303 (1960) .....	27.29
<i>Electrolux Home Products</i> 368 NLRB No. 34 (2018) .....	26
<i>E.W. Buschman Co. v NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 206 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	28

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fluor Daniel, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 970, 971(2005).....	24
<i>General Motors</i> 369 NLRB No. 127 (2020).....	17,22,26
<i>International Longshoremen’s Association, Local 28 (Ceres Gulf, Inc)</i> 366 NLRB No.20 (2018).....	12
<i>King Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 440 F.3d 471, 475 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278, 280 fn. 12 (1996), enfd. mem.127 F.3d 34 (5th Cir.1997).....	24
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 367 NLRB No. 74 (January 24, 2019).....	29,31
<i>Mobil Exploration &amp; Producing U.S., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230, 238 (5th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>NLRB v Arkema,Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 308, 318 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2013).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21, 23(1964).....	17,18,20
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822, 837 (1984).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Plastic Applicators, Inc.</i> , 369 F.2d 495, 498 (5th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 399–403 (1983).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	27
<i>NLRB v United Technologies Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Paramont Min. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 631 F.2d 346, 348 (4th Cir. 1980).....	20,21
<i>Piedmont Gardens</i> , 362 NLRB No. 139 (2015).....	28

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pier Sixty</i> 362 NLRB at 510 (2015).....	22,23
<i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334, 337 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d at 437(2012).....	13
<i>Tellepsen Pipeline Servs. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.3d 554, 565 (5th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Valmont Industries v. NLRB</i> , 244 F.3d 454, 465 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2001).....	25
<i>Washington Gas Light Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 116, 118 LRRM 1765 (1985).....	28
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enf'd. 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	17,22,23,24

### **Statutes**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.).....	6
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	6,16,18,21,27
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	6,16,18,21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	6,27,28
